O 00 ~1 O W s W N

NN N NN N NN RN e e e e e e e e
00~ & W P W N —m O N 0O Nl Nt B W N = O

HARVEY ROSENFIELD (SBN 123082)
PAMELA M. PRESSLEY (SBN 180362)
TODD M. FOREMAN (SBN 229536)
THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER
AND CONSUMER RIGHTS

1750 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 200
Santa Monica, California 90405

Tel. (310) 392-0522

Fax (310) 392-8874

Attorneys for Intervenor
The Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE COMPANIES, THE PERSONAL
INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,
THE AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
AND THE PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF
DOMESTIC INSURANCE COMPANIES

Insurance Association
Petitioners and Plaintiffs,

V.
STEVE POIZNER, in his capacity as Insurance
Commissioner of the State of California; and
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Respondents and Defendants,

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND
CONSUMER RIGHTS,

Intervenor.

Case No. BS109154

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER
AND CONSUMER RIGHTS’ REQUEST
FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Hearing Date: July 25, 2008

Time: 9:30 a.m.
Dept: 85
Judge: Hon. James C. Chalfant

Date Action Filed: May 25, 2007

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS’ REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES




DO 00 0~ N W B W N

NN NN N N N N N e e e e e e e e
00 ~ O P W N e © D0 SN N Rl W N = O

Pursuant to Evidence Code sections 451 and 452, Intervernor, The Foundation for Taxpayer and

Consumer Rights (“FTCR”), hereby requests judicial notice of the following documents, true and

correct copies of which are attached as Exhibits 1-5, in support of its Motion for an Award of

Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses:

1.

Notice of Entry of Order Granting Intervenors’ Motion for Attorney Fees and Expenses,
American Insurance Assoc., et al. v. Garamendi and California Farm Bureau
Federation v. Garamendi, Nos. 06 AS 03053 and 06 AS 03036 (consolidated)
(Sacramento Super. Court Sept. 13, 2007) (McMaster, J.);

Statement of Decision, Minority/Low Income Consumer Coalition v. Garamendji, No.

942151 (San Francisco Super. Ct. June 19, 1993) (Pollak, J.);

Order Granting Fees under Ins. Code Section 1861.10(b), Southern Christian
Leadership Conference v. Quackenbush, No. 976629 (San Francisco Super. Ct., July 15,
1996) (Cahill, J.);

Order Granting Petitioners’ Attomeys’ Fees and Expenses, Consumers Union v.
Quackenbush, No. 982181 (San Francisco Super. Ct. May 9, 1997) (Cahill, J.);

Order Granting the Petitioner’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, The
Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush, No. 982646 (San Francisco Sup.
Ct. June 24, 1997 (Cahill, J.).

Evidence Code section 451 states, in pertinent part, “judicial notice shall be taken of the

following: () [t]he decisional, constitutional, and public statutory law of this state.”

In addition, Evidence Code section 452 states, in pertinent part:

Judicial notice may be taken of the following matters to the extent that they are not
embraced within Section 451:

(c) Official acts of the legislative, executive, and judicial departments of the United
States and of any state of the United States.

(d) Records of (1) any court of this state or (2) any court of record of the United States
or of any state of the United States.

1

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS’ REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES




Yo R - TS B - N V. N S TR I

Lo T B = o T S A Y
YR R B - N V. T S R S =

20

Exhibits | through 5 are orders issued by the Superior Court of the State of California, Counties
of San Francisco and Sacramento. As such, they are “decisional law” of the state, “[o0]fficial acts” of the
“judicial department” of California, and California court records. Evidence Code sections 451 and 452
expressly authorize judicial notice of such court records and courts commonly do so. (See, e.g.,
Gerawan Farming, Inc. v Lyons (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468, 483 [court took judicial notice of trial court’s
tentative decision].) |

As discussed in FTCR’s concurrently filed Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion for an
Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, each of these trial court decisions awarded attorneys’ fees and
expenses incurred by intervenors either initiating or defending actions related to Proposition 103
pursuant to Insurance Code section 1861.10. As aresult, each of the documents is judicially noticéable
and relevant to the instant proceeding, and FTCR respectfully requests that this Court take judicial

notice of the attached documents in support of its Motion for an Award of Attorneys” Fees and

Expenses.

Dated: July 18, 2008 ‘Respectfully Submitted
The Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Righté
Harvey Rosenfield
Pamela Pressley

Todd Foreman

BY: MP

Aamela Pressley -~

2

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS' REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES




N0 N\ N W B W N e

L T N S N T N L N e o i S TS
£ WO = O WO NN Ny R W =

PROOF OF SERVICE
[BY OVERNIGHT, U.S. OR INTRA-AGENCY MAIL, FAX
TRANSMISSION AND/OR PERSONAL SERVICE]

State of California, City Santa Monica, County of Los Angeles

I am employed in the City of Santa Monica and County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over
the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 1750 Ocean Park Blvd.,
Suite #200, Santa Monica, California 90405, and I am employed in the city and county where this
service is occurring.

On July 18, 2008, I caused service of true and correct copies of the following document:

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS’ REQUEST FOR
JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’

FEES AND EXPENSES
upon the persons named in the attached service list, in the following manner:

1. If marked FAX SERVICE, by facsimile transmission this date
to the FAX number stated to the person(s) named.

2. If marked U.S. MAIL or OVERNIGHT or HAND DELIVERED, by placing this date for
collection for regular or overnight mailing true copies of the within document in sealed envelopes,
addressed to each of the persons so listed. I am readily familiar with the regular practice of collection
and processing of correspondence for mailing of U.S. Mail and for sending of Overnight mail. If
mailed by U.S. Mail, these envelopes would be deposited this day in the ordinary course of business
with the U.S. Postal Service. If mailed Overnight, these envelopes would be deposited this day in a box
or other facility regularly maintained by the express service carrier, or delivered this day to an
authorized courier or driver authorized by the express service carrier to receive documents, in the
ordinary course of business, fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Exgcuted on July 18, 2008, at Santa Monica, California.

Carmeén Aguado

1
"THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS™PROCF OF SERVICE




O 00 ~1 O W B WD) e

[ T N T N e N R N R S I N R T o e e e e S N — S Sy
00 1 N bW N = O O NN DWW NN =

SERVICE LIST

Person Served Method of Service

Mark Richelson FAX

Christine Zarifian ___ X US.MAIL

Deputy Attorneys General OVERNIGHT MAIL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAND DELIVERED
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 X EMAIL

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel: (213) 897-2478
Fax: (213) 897-5775

(Counsel for Respondents Insurance
Commissioner, Steve Poizner and California
Department of Insurance)

Robert Hogeboom FAX

Michael A.S. Newman X US.MAIL

Suh Choi OVERNIGHT MAIL
BARGER & WOLEN LLP HAND DELIVERED
633 West Fifth Street, 47" Floor __X_ EMAIL

Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 680-2800
Fax: (213) 614-7399

(Counsel for Petitioners ACIC, PIFC, AIA and
PADIC)




EXHIBIT 1




10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

MARK SAVAGE, Bar No. 141621
NORMA GARCIA, BarNo. 146156

CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED STATES, INC.

1535 Mission Street

San Francisco, California 94103-2566

(415) 431-6747 - (415) 431-0906 (fax)
Attorneys for Intervenors

CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED STATES, INC.
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA

Z0TSEP 13 Py | ao

SALS,
Dl:FT #53 iIFS\JF?TS

SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE

OF GREATER LOS ANGELES

SPANISH SPEAXING CITIZENS' FOUNDATION

[Additional counsel on next page] |

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
(Unlimited Jurigdiction) '

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION;
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA INSURANCE
COMPANIES; and PERSONAL INSURANCE

FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,
: Plaintiffs,

V.

JOHEN GARAMENDI, Insurance Comrmssxouer
_of the State of California,

Defendant.

CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Plaintiff,

Y.

JOHN GARAMENDY, Insurance Cormissioner

of the State of Californis,
Defendant.

CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED STATES,
INC.: THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER
" AND CONSUMER, RIGHTS; NATIONAL

COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, SOUTHBRN

CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE OF

GREATER LOS ANGELES; SPANISH

SPEAKING CITIZENS' FOUNDATION; CITY
OF OAKLAND; CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO; and CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Intervenors.

b M Ml VP e N e N N S S Nt NP el S N Nl S N Ma sl S N N N N S N N N Mo N N \ns®

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

Case No. 06 AS 03053
Consolidetad

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF
ORDER GRANTING

'INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR

‘ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES

BY Fax

Case No. 06 AS 03036

Cul. Civ. Proc. Code § 1019.5

Date: Sept. 12, 2007

Time:- 2:00 pau.

Dept! 53, Hon. Loren McMaster
Triel date: None

File date:  July 19, 2006

10330TT3.18 - Q1 3f200T 1HADTE MM




Additional counsel:

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND
CONSUMER RIGHTS '

HARVEY ROSENFIELD, Bar No. 123082

PAMELA PRESSLEY, Bar No. 180362

1750 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 200

Santa Monica, California 90405-4538

(310) 392-0522 + (310) 392-8874 (fax)

Attorneys for Intervenor
THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER
AND CONSUMER RIGHTS

ROCKARD J, DELGADILLO, Bar No. 125465
City Attorney

DON KASS, Bar No. 103607
Supervising Deputy City Attomey
Consumer Protection Section

Office of the City Attorney

500 CHE, 200 North Main Street

Los Angeles, California 90012-4131

(213) 978-8070 + (213) 978-8111 (fax)

Attorney for Intervenor
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC.

RICHARD A. MARCANTONIO, Bar No. 139619

JOHN A. RUSSO, Bar No. 129729
City Attorney

DANIEL ROSSI, Bar No. 142315
Deputy City Atlorney

Office of the City Attorney

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor

QOakland, California 94612-1932

(510) 238-6510 « (510) 238-6500 (fax)

Attorneys for Intervenor
CITY OF OAKLAND

DENNIS J. HERRERA, Bar No. 139669
City Attorney

OWEN CLEMENTS, Bar No. 141805
Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

1390 Market Street, 6113 Floor

San Francisco, California 94102-5408

(415) 554-3944 » (415) 554-3837 (fax)

Attorney for Intervenor
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

MICHELLE NATIVIDAD RODRIGUEZ, Bar No. 226683

131 Steuvart Street, Suite 300 .
San Francisco, California 94105-1241
(415) 431-7430 « (415) 431-1048 (fax)

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

ii




o

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

Pursuant to section 1019.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that on
September 12, 2007, the Court, the Honorable Loren E. McMaster presiding, granted in part the
Intervenors' motion for attomey fees and exper;ses‘ There being no request for oral argument, the
tentative ruling became the order of the court pursuant to Superior Court of Sacramento County,

Local Rules, rule 2.02(D). A copy of the Court's order is attached.

Dated in San Francisco, California, on the 13th day of September, 2007.
Respectfully submitted, ‘

MARK SAVAGE, Bar No. 141621

NORMA GARCIA, Bar No. 146156

CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED STATES, INC.
1535 Mission Street

San Francisco, California 94103-2566

TMafaor

MARK SAVAGE °

Attorney for INTERVENORS

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 1




NOTICE:

To request limited oral argumeht on any matter on this calendar, you must call the Court at (916) B74-7858
(Department 53) by 4:00 p.m. the court day before this hearing and advise opposing counsel. If no call is
made, the tentative ruling becomes the order of the court. Local Rule 3.04.

Judge McMaster discloses that attorneys appearing in cases on todays calendar may have donated to the
Commitiee for Judicial Independence which was farmed to oppose the attempted recall of judge McMaster. A
list of donors and amounts donated is under the custody of court executive officer Jody Patel and can be
reviewed at room 611, sixth floor, courthouse, 720 Ninth Street.

ltem 1

Department 53
Superior Court of California
800 Ninth Street, 3rd Floor
LOREN E. MCMASTER, Judge
T. West, Clerk
D. Calmes V, /V. Carroll, CA, Balliff

Wednesday, September 12, 2007, 2:00 PM

02A506061 SACRANENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST V8. FRED B. CURTIS, ETAL
Nature of Proceeding: Motion to Contest Application for Determination of Good Faith Settlem
Filed By: Clarke, Kevin M.

This matter is confinued to 9/26/2007 at 02:00PM in this department.

tem 2

04AS02331 MICHAEL CLARK VS. STATE OF CALIF. DEPT. OF 2ORRECTIONS, ETAL
Nature of Proceeding: Summary Judgment (New Mexico Defend

Filed By: Rivera, Jesse

Appearance is required by all parties or coupe®l in this action. The New Mexico
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment is corftinued, on the Court's own molion, to
a date to be determined at the hearing,

The Court has received Oppositjgh to the New Mexico Defendants Motion from
Michael Clark, but has also received & Notice of Non-receipt of Clark's Opposition filed
by counsel for the New Mexico de#éndants on August 17, 2007. The Court notes that
this was caused by the action gfthe Nevada State Prison restricting the number of
copies that Plaintiff Clark coytd make in any one month, Hopefully, this issue has been
resolved and that Mr. Clagdwill be ale to make the copies he needs to serve the other-
parties.

The Court wiShes to hear both plaintiff Clark and counsel for the California State
Department of Cdrrections and Rehabilitation address whether Michael Clark has been
able to make glfficient photocopies to serve the New Mexico defendants.

The€ Court wishes to set the continued hearing date for a date sufficient to permit
defengdnts to file reply papers and to permit the parties to appear for oral argument.

~ The Clerk shall notify the Attorney for the Department of Corrections of this
entative ruling and the continued hearing date of September 12, 2007,



Filed By: Jones, Blake R.

This matter is continued to 10/12/2007 at 02:00PM In this department.

tem

1

06AS03053 AMERICAN INS, ASSOC., ET AL VS. JOHN GARAMEND!
Nature of Proceeding: Motion for an Award of Attorney Fees and Expenses
Filed By: Savage, Mark

Intervenor's Motion for Attorneys Fees and costs is granted in part. The Courtis
awarding the iodestar amount requested for all work performed by Intervenors' counsel
except for the work performed in conjunction with the motion for summary judgment
other than the separate statement in support of the motion. As for the hours incurred
on the summary judgment motion other than on the separate statement, the Court is
awarding only % of the lodestar amount. All requested expenses are being awarded.

The Court will take the matter under submission pending receipt of
supplemental briefs setting forth the calculations for the total amount of fees as
described above. Intervenor's supplemental brief shall be filed and served on or before
September 26, 2007, Plaintiffs’ responslive brief, if any, shall be served and filed on or
before October 3, 2007. Thereafter the matter will be deemed submitted and the Court
will thereafter issue the final ruling on the amount of the award.

Plaintiffs American Insurance Association, Association of California Insurance
Companies, and Personal insurance Federation of California's Request for Judicial
Notice is granted. {San Francisco Superior Court orders)

Plaintiff California Farm Bureau's Request for Judicial Nofice is granted
(Commissioner's Decision awarding compensation to Intervenors)

Plaintfifs American insurance Association, Association of California Insurance
Companies, and Personal Insurance Federation of California's Supplemental Request
for Judicial Notice is denied. The list of payments attached to the Declaration of Rex
Frazier is not the proper subject of judicial notice.

The allocation of the fees and expenses shall be split 50-50 between the two
consolidated cases. (See Declaration of Kent Keller, June 14, 2007, paragraph 4)
Each plaintiff within each action is jointly and severally liable only for the pomon of fees
and expenses aliocated to their separate action,

Intervenors seek a fotal award of fees and expenses in the amount of $696,4988.58.
This amount includes a requested multiplier of 2.0 for the "merits-only” portion of the
work, which represents an additional $303,223 for 670 hours of work. The "merits"
partion does not include the time spent on the appeals of the order granting the
preliminary injunction or this attomey fee motion. For reasons explained herein, the
Court is not applying a multiplier to the fee award.

The fees are awarded under both CCP 1021.5 and Insurance Code 1861.10(b).

A court may award attorneys fees to a private litigant under CCP 1021.5 in any



action which has resulted in the enforcement of an important right affecting the public
interest if; (a) a significant benefit, whether pecuniary or non-pecuniary, has been
conferred on the general public or a large class of persons, (b) the necessity and
financial burden of private enforcement are such as to make the award appropriate,
and (c) such fees should not in the interest of justice be paid out of the recovery, if any.
CCP 1021.5; City of Sacramento v Charles H. Drew (1988) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287,
1208. Here, since there is no recovery, the third prong does not apply.

Plaintiffs do not significantly dispute that the first requirement above has been
met. However, Plaintiffs contend the second prong is not met, stating that Intervenors
merely duplicated the work of and did not confribute anything in addition to the Attorney
General's defense of the action. The Declaration of Robert Asperger filed with the
Reply papers disputes that Infervenors merely "rode the coattails” of his office.
‘Intervenors contributed significantly to the action especially at the outset of the litigation
when counsel for Intervenors provided background information and brought the AG “up
to speed” on the background of the administrative regulations at issue. Defendant
was required to oppose the preliminary injunction in an extremely compressed time
period, at the same time as Intervenors were preparing their motion for intervention.
intervenors ajone prepared the Statement of Undisputed Material Facts in support of
the motion for summary judgment. The Court's decision on the preliminary injunction
was greatly assisted by the Intevenor's contribution. The separate statement in
support of the motion for summary judgment was also an important confribution to the
Court's ruling. Intervenors’ rofe at oral argument in both law and motion proceedings
was also significant. In reviewing the high quality of the work product produced by the
Intervenors in the compressed time frame at the outset of the case, as well as the need
for the intervenor to pinpoint the relevant evidence in the voluminous 32 volume
Administrative Record that.comprised multiple bankers boxes, the Court is persuaded
that a significant amount of the work performed by Intervenors was necessary, non-
duplicative, and materially contributed to the defendants' success'in this action.

The Court also recognizes that the Attorney General's office very capably
defended the action, and the points and authorities drafted by the Attorney General
and the intevenors in the two law and motion proceedings are largely parallel. Neither
Intervenors nor the Attorney General's office contends that the Attorney General was
not capable of defending this action on his own, {cf. Hewleit v Squaw Valley Ski
Corporation (1997) 54 Cal.App.4" 499, where the District Aftorney admitted his office
did not have the capabilities to pursue the action on its own). Deputy Attorney General
Asperger points to specific instances where Intervenors provided valuable assistance,
however neither side indicates that the similar legal arguments both parties advanced
were the product of Intervenors counsel as opposed to the Attorney General's office.
Even if the Attomey General had indicated that Intervenor's counse! performed most of
the work, a frial court is not bound to find the legal services of the private party
"necessary"” solely because they are so characterized by the colitigating public entity.
Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v A Free Pregancy Center (1891) 229
Cal.App.3d 633, 644,

The legal issues and evidence presented in opposing the preliminary injunction
motion and in support of the mation for summary judgment heavlly overlapped. The
contribution of intervenors in this regard was duplicative bath with ragard to the parallel
legal arguments made by the Attorney General and the overlapping issues in the
successive law and motion matters. Therefore, the Court is awarding only one half of
the lodestar fees incurred in preparing and arguing the motion for summary judgment,



except for the fees incurred in preparing the separate statement, for which the court is
awarding the total lodestar fee.

Where private attorriey general fees are sought to be recovered from a private
plaintiff whose action has also been successfully defended by the actual Attornay
General, the Court is required to carefully examine the facts of the case to determine.
the particular benefit conferred by the private party over and above the contribution by
the public entity who also defended the action. The Court must determine to what
extent the Intervenors rendered necessary and significant services of value to the
public. Important factors to consider are: (1} whether the Intervenors advanced
significant factual or legal theories adopted by the court, thereby providing a material
non de minimis contribution to its judgment, which were nonduplicative of thase
advanced by the governmental entity {(emphasis added) and (2) Did the private party
produce substantial avidence significantly contributing to the court's judgment which
was not produced by the governmental entity, and which was neither duplicative or nor
merely cumulative to the evidence produced by the governmental entity. Committes
to Defend Reproductive Rights v A Free Pregancy Center (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 633,
642-643. ' '

In this case, although Intervenors conferred a benefit over and above that
contributed by the Attorney General at the outset of the case and in preparing the
separate statement for the summary judgment motion, the same cannot be said for the
bulk of the work on the summary judgment motion which concerned the same legal
arguments made in the opposition to the request for preliminary injunction and which
paralleled the Attorney General's points and authorities in support of and in opposition
to the motion for summary judgment.

The fee award is made under both CCP 1021.5 and Insurance Code 1861.10
(b). Insurance Code section 1861.10(b) is an independent statutory basis upon which
this fee award is made. The Court rejects plaintiffs’ argument that the funds must be
paid out of the Prop 103 fund. The statute applies both to judicial and administrative
proceedings. Plaintiffs’ argument that the last sentence of the section excludes them
from liability for a fee award is rejected. That sentence, referring to rate applicants,
necessarily applies only to rate proceedings. However, section 1861.10(b) explicity
applies to both rate proceedings and court proceedings.

The Court also rejects plaintiffs’ argument that CCP 1021.5 does not apply since
the Insurance Code is a more specific fee award statute. The two fee statutes, CCP
1021.5 and Insurance Code 1861.10(b), do not conflict with one another and therefore
should be given concurrent effect. Garcia v McCutchen (1897) 16 Cal 4 468, 478.
The plaintiffs’ reliance on the case of Flannery v California Highway Patrof (1998) 61
Cal.App.4" 629 is misplaced. In that case, the court held that 1021.5 fees were not
avallable since the plaintiff had not conferred a benefit on the public, but was primarily
asserting a private interest, Although the Court denied fees under CCP 1021.5 and
awarded fees under FEHA, it did not hold that the FEHA fee provisions precluded any
possible recovery under CCP 1021.5. The Court has taken judicial notice of the San
Francisco Superior Court orders, but does not agree with the court’s reliance on the
Flannery in its denial of the fee motions under CCP 1021.5,

The Court rejects Farm Bureau’s policy argument that no award should be made
against it since it is another consumer advocacy group, The fee statutes do not
differentiate between consumer advocacy and other types of opposing parties.



" The Court finds based on the evidence submitted that the houriy rates of
Intervenors’ attorneys are reasonable. The Court also finds that the work performed
by the different attorneys on behalf of intevenor was not duplicative.

The Court is not applying a multiplier to the lodestar amount due to the large
numbers of hours spent on the two primary law and motion proceedlngs which dealt
with the same issues and same evidentiary record.

The minute order is effective immediately. No.formal order pursuant to CRC
Rule 3.1312 or further notice.is required.

tem 12

06AS03263 JOHN STAFFORD, ET AL VS. WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL
Nature of Proceeding: Summary Judgment

Filed By: Kass, Dennis B,
Defendant USA Waste of California’s Motion for Summary Judgment, giAh the
Alternative for Summary Adjudication of Issues is granted.

Plaintiffs Evidentiary Objections are overruled.

s for negligence, the 2
of consortium in

incurred as the result of USA
truck. Defendant moves for

Plaintiffs Complaint alleges three causes of action: th
nd for negligent hiring/training/supervision and the 3" for |
connection with plaintiff John Stafford's personal injuri
Waste allegedly having improperly loaded his garb
summary adjudication of each cause of action.

The Court finds that the material facj#are essentially undisputed. Plaintiff's 22
additional material facts in opposition arg/also undisputed.

USA Waste signed a Transpeftation Services Agraement with Tiger Lines, LLC
on Dec. 1,2001, whereby Tiger Lfies agreed to transport non-hazardous solid waste
generated by USA Waste's opération, to local [andfills, Plaintiff was employed as a
fruck driver by Tiger Lines.

Plaintiff's truck was loaded with green waste. Plaintiff then drove the truck to a
designated spotf whgfe the truck's contentsw would be dumped. On Aug 2, 2004,
plaintiff sat in his jfick while it was loaded by a USA Waste employee. Plaintiff
observed that hraches were protruding four feet above the top of the truck. Plaintiff
gestured to th€ USA employee to fix it. After plaintiff moved the truck, and the USA
employee jfed to fix it without success, the USA employee gestured that there was
nothing pAore he could do:

Plaintiff then climbed on the back of the trailer, walked through the green waste
each the branches and broke them off. ‘instead of walking back through the green
aster, plaintiff walked on the railing to the top of the truck to descend a ladder. in

attempting to use the ladder, plaintiff lost his balance and fell 14 feet to the pavement,




EXHIBIT 2




e (¥ ] (K]

o W

[T SR XY
W 38 ] =

[N}
{123

381
w

26
27

P
, T oTTnerLoun

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIX
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

MITRORITY/LOW-INCOME/CONSUMER Ho. 842151
CORLITIONR
Petitioner, STATEMERT OF DECISIOEK
v.

JOHN GARAMERDI, Insurance
Comnissioner of the State of

Califormnia,

Respohdent.v

Nt Nt M M Nl S B P Nl h P NI N

2 hearing was held in this action on May éB, 1993, Bv
stipulation, the parties had agreed that the Court could rule on
the issues raised by the amended complaint and petition for wxit
of mandate herein on the basis of the plsadings and the
administrative record previously filed in this actionm.

After :eviewing <he pleadings and the administrative
racord and the briefs of the parties, this Court concludes that
Insurance Code section 1B61.10(b)(2) must be read to incorporate
existing law as to the standard for reasonable fe=ss to attorneys.
The limitation included in Department of Insurance Regulation
2631.(2)(b) is inconsistent with this standard. No legislative

history has been provided which suggests that the term

“regasonable” as used in Insurance Code section 1861.10(b)(2) was




N A N

[\ TR 5, ]

10
11
12
13
14
15

N 38} - [l -
b o w [s0] ~}

38
(3N ]

intended to zefer to anything other than prevailing market rates.
The Regulation’s adoption of a ceiling based solely on fees paid
+o the Department of Insurance’s independént contractors ignores
+the fact that private counsel representing regulated parties zlso
participate in both rate-making and rule-making proceedings and
~hat the compensation paid to the attormeys representing

consumers undoubtedly was also intsnded to be reasonable with

relation to the fees paid thoss private attorneys. The ceiling

also ignores the fact that public interest attormeys bear some
risk of non-recovery of fees underx the statute, which risk is
normally a factor in determining a reasonable fee, but is not
borne by independent contractors to the Departmenﬁ.

This Court further concludes that plaintiff is entitled
to 2 fee award for its time incurred in the proceedings below
leading to the adoption of the emergency regulations and in this
action.

This Court accordingly will issue a Jjudgment granting a
writ of mandate under Code of Civil Procedure section 1034.5
directing a redetermination of the reasonable attorneys’ fees to
which plaintiff is entitled for its participation in the
Commissioner’s proceedings known as File Nos. RCD-1 and RHEH-291

ts time incurred on the Commissioner’s emergency fee

| ol

for
regulations and in this action. Declaratory relief will not be

awarded. The Commissioner shall make a return to the writ within

ninety days.

w S gl

HON.YSTUART R. POLLAK

’
i
»




EXHIBIT 3




' e O BERY . P.2
17 "S5 BZr15PM PLTS:LLER BERZON . Jicy 15 S /4

- -
| STEDPHEN P. BERZON (SBN 486540)
SCOTT A. YRONLAND (SBEN 171693)
MARY LYNNE WEZRLWARS (SEN 177485)
2 P~
“ llaleshuler, Berzon, Nussbaum, ENDOHS=D
3 Berzon & Rubin sompe | | E'.D
177 Post Street, Suite 300 e SRy S apere
. ||san Francisco, CA 294108 " Covrt
le
(415) 421-7151 JULIG'E@E
° |ispecizl Coumsel for Petitioners ALAH can
2v. i LSON
" r ., C
° lIMARK SAVAGE (SEN 1¢1521) “‘-~é&£§§1§§§fi‘*
5 ||STEFAN ROSENZWEIG (SBN 043066) e
Public Advocate ‘
8 1535 Mission Streser
San Francisco, .CA 54103-2500
o (425) 431-7430

Attorneye for Petitioners SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
'0 [|CONFERENCE; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA; KOREAN YOUTH AND
COMMUNITY CENTER and OAXLAND CHINESE COMMUNITY CENTER

HARRY SNYDER (SEN 035205)
'2 [|EARL LUT (SBN 124B56)
1535 Mission Street

13 |lsan Francisco, C: 954103
(¢15) 431-6747

=" A
=

Attorneys for Petitioner CONSUMERS UNION OF U.S., INC.

15

L SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

7 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO : o
18 ‘ i

SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
'® || CONFERENCE OF GREXTER LOS ANGELES,
INC.; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA,

20 ||INC.; KOREAN YOUTH AND COMMUNITY
CENTER, INC.; ORXLAND CHINESE

21 [|COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC.; and CONSUMERS
UNION OF U.S., INC.,

Casa No. 576629

D

FERSSLSES T~ ORDER
GCANTAG FLea

itin llaa, Oy S RG1 0]

DATE: July 11, 1395%6
TIME: 8:30 a.m.
DZPT: B

Peritioners and Plainciffs,
V.
CHUCK QUACKENBUSE, Insurance

25 ||commissioner of tne State of
California,

Respondent and Defendant.

et e e et A e ek Mt et it e S o o e




J

T

7

T

10

1)

iIT 'S5 B2ISPM ALTSHULER-EERZON A Foa

—~

Pevitioner’'s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses
pursuant £o C.C.P. § 1021.5 and Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.10(b) came

- . s “ooc
on regularly for hezring on July 11, 128¢, counse1 v;%%éiizgéé)
heard and good cause appearing. The Court f’nds chat Petitioners
are entitled to actorney’s feeg and expenses. The Court £inds
that the hourly rates requested by Pztitioner are rsascnable, and
has reduced :hg Petitioner’'s hours where appropriate. Thg_
lodestar f£ee for work performed by Public Advocates and
Corsume=’s Union ig $§85,308.00. The Court finds that a
multiplier oL'l .5 on this sum ;:wZEE;SP*litE'éﬁé::ﬁagpsate
Petiticner’s counsel for the risk of loss{ for a resulting fee of
$58,2€2.00. The Court further finds reasonable a $27,720.00
award for fees incurred litigating this fee raquestc. The Court
further finds that Petitioners are entitled to payment of their
expenses. The Court therefore finds that a total award of

S12R,322.00 is reasonable on account of the results obtzined and

‘the opposition from the Respondent considering his likelihood of

prevailing. Therefore, for good cause appearing,

IT IS-HEREBY ORDERED thart Petitioner’s Moticn for Attorneys®
Fees and Expanses is GRANTED; and,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent Chuck

Quackenbush shall pay to the aAltshuler, Berzon, Nussbaum, Berzon

v

& Rubin Trust Accoun:z the sum of $128,322.00 plus interest at thz

legal rate from the date of this order; and,
/7
/) @l YOI iy CC PR 021
//
/7

L8]

Aar Looo WAM%WUML@L c,OAw Cocle £/8C/. 10 Fé)

|



= -

© emrae] | e

W

18

19

20

TS 17’95 B2016PM ALTSHUER FERZON LT ' Sryyes

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that any additionzl fees o=
costs incurred in order to enforce the Court's Judgment granting

the Writ of Mandate will be the subject of a2 sepzrate fee

petition.
- l
Dated: July (> , 1996. ) ) W
/1 /r W

THe Homorable William Cahill
San Francisco Superior Court Judge




EXEIETIT L

REVISED SUMMARY OF ATTORNEY’'S FEES AND EIPENSES

Southern Christian Lesadership Conference v. Quackanbush,
Supear.

Casze No. 876628 (S.F.

ATTORNEY'S FEES

public Advecates. Inc.,

Mark Savage
151.40 hours @ $235 per hour

Stefan Rosenzweig
23.50 hours @ $330 per hour

Patricia Nix-Hodes

31.80 hours @ $175 per hour
Abigail Trillin

3.00 hours @ $133 per hour

Yvonne Peters {(law clerk)
50.58 hours @ $100 per hour

Darlene DeCuzman (law clerk)
26.90 hours @ 5100 per hour

Consumers Union

Barl -Lui

51.1 hours @ $205 per hour
Al Hernandez

10.2 hours @ 5100 per hour
Harry Snyder

2.0 hours @ $325 per hour

Subtotal of Attornev’s Fees

35,578.00
7,887.00
5,565.00

405.00
5,05B.00

2,650.00

10,475.50

1,020.00

£69,328.50

Multiplier

Totzal for Attornev’s Fees

CONTINUED ON NE

arm

de -

DAGE

£103,294.25




EXHIBIT 4




12

L

5. )
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
CONSUMERS UNION OF U.S,, INC. and )
SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP ) Case No. 582181
CONFERENCE OF GREATER LOS )
ANGELES, INC,, ) ORDER GRANTING PETITIONERS®
Petitioners and Plaintiffs ) ATTORNEYS® FEES AND E)CP!:NSES
V. g San Ff?ncf cco Cﬂunry sup?riarcaL
CHUCK QUACKENBUSH, Insurance ) ' -
Commissioner of the State of ) MAY 91357
California, ) Date: May 5, 1997
Respondent and Defendant. ) Time: 92:30 am. ALAN CA
) Court: Deparmmefl¥: GAJE%E— N, C:er!

D"".l_/"' N

Petiioners’ motion for attormeys’ fees and expenses pursuant to Cal. Ins. Code §
1861.10(b) and Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1021.5 came on regularly for hearing on May 5, 1997,
at 9:30 a.m., in Department 8 of the above-entitled court, The Honorable William Cahill,
Judge, presiding. Petitioners Consumers Union of U.S. and Southern Christian Leadership
Conference appeared by their attorney, Marl: Savage of Public Advocates, San Francisco,
California. Respondent Insurance Commissioner appeared by his attorney, Paul Gifford,
Attorney General’s Office, San Francisco, California. The Court has considered the papers and
argument.

The Court finds that Petition=rs are entitled to amorney s fezs and expenses undar Cal.
Ins. Code § 1861.10(b). The Court finds that the hourly rates requested by Petitioners are
reasonable, and has reduced the Petitioners’ hours where appropnatc The lodestar fee for

$ Lp,000 po

work performed by Public Advocatss and Consumers Union is $52:35748: The Court nnds
407, o000

that 2 muliplier of 1.5 on the lodestar is appropriate, for a total fee award of $7#8:556-48. The

A%

Court further finds that Petitioners are :mltlcd to payment of theuS EXps nses, totalling
AL

$1,021.96. The Court therefore finds that 2 tota) award of & H-Q—ﬁs-ﬁ—&'xs rsasonable

Therefore, for good cause appearing,

S s pamseenT | rhicdes ol A, f./_ﬂ

Lpeg imesphand F22 @rw-ww: Coateell
allun W0 pudes . S



. . .. S . p :
- et mas ems ag e oo s e el b vy o e s et ¢ e e S e L LT
T - — - T e e TR S e T S M

B e AR L X T 0 .

-

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Petitioners’ motion for

attorneys' fees and expenses is GRANTED; and,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
£6%)S521.4b

Respondent Chuck Quackenbush shall pay to Public Advocates, Inc., the sum of~§7+558-0¢

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that any
additional fees or costs incurred in order to enforce the Court’s judgment granting the writ of

mandate will be the subject of a separate fee petition.

0 M b
Dated: May 7, 1997. / / ' ,\;(/

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM CAHILL
Judge of the Superior Court

Respectfully submitted:

PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC.

MARK SAVAGE, Cal. Bar No. 141621
1535 Mission Street

San Francisco, California 94103-2500
(415) 431-7430

(415) 431-1048 (fax)

{
By W Cpn
MARK SAVAGE

CONSUMERS UNION OF U.S., INC.
EARL LU, Cal, Bar No. 124856
1535 Mission Street

San Francisco, California 9410
(415) 431.6747

(415) 431-0906 (fax)

"
)

By: RS C\W‘ﬁ .{":D\

EaRL Lutv

Atiomneys for PETITIONERS
CONSUMERS UNION OF U.S., INC.
SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE

2




EXHIBIT 5




K i

[ (J\]

Lo S
e~ = N > BN B o - B & |

[T}
—_

13

N ey
al .'.‘:J.-‘.’I-H NV, wuve . ..

Cynthia E. Hasday, SBN 113654

Gina M. Calabrese, SBN 157512 .

THE PROPOSITION 103 ENFORCEMENT PROJECT
1750 Oczan Park Blvd., Suite 200

Santz Moniza, CA 90405

Telephone: (310) 392-0522
Facsimite: (310) 392-8874

Attorneys for The Proposition 103 Enforcement Proje&Y:
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
THE PROPOSITION 103 ENFORCEMENT Cas= No. 962646
PROJECT,
' ORDER GRANTING THE
Petitioner, PROJECT'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
V. EXPENSES
CHUCK QUACKENBUSH, in his capaciry as
Insurance Commissioner of the State of Heannpg date: May 29, 1997
California, ' Time: 9:30 a.m.
‘ Court: Dept. §
Judge Hon. William Cahill
Respondent.

Petitionzr’s motion for attorneys' fess and expenses came regularly for hearing on May
29, 1997, at 9:30 a.m., in Depanment 8 of th: above-entitled Court, The Honorable William
Cahill, Judge, presiding. Petitioner Proposition 103 Enforcement Project appeared by its
atiomeay Cynthia E. Hasday of the Proposition 103 Enforcement Project, Santa Monica,
California, Respondent Insurance Commissioner appeared by his attorney, Paul Gifford,
Antorney General's Office, San Francisco, California. The Court having considered thz papers
and argumnent, and good cause appegring,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:




-4

1%}

()

0N o I G O W

10

SR Bo U3EE P S

942,76/ c0 ¥

Peritioner's motion is grantad and Petition is entitled 10E53855=r3~0r altornays" faes
and 51.869.79 for expenses, .
il j«%/
Dared: spy-2e-3085— _/
WILLIAM CAHILL
. Judge of the Superior Court




